
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd June, 2011 

  Time: 9.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Opening of offers and e-tenders.  (report attached) (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
- to record the action of the Cabinet Member 

 
4. Receipt of Petition.  (report attached) (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

 
5. Petition requesting residents' parking - St. Ann's Road and Bramwell Street.  

(report attached) (Pages 8 - 15) 

 
Andy Butler, Senior Engineer, to report. 
-  to inform the Cabinet Member of the receipt of a petition requesting 
residents’ only parking and report investigation of the issues raised. 

 
6. Relaxation of planning rules for change of use from commercial to residential:  

Government Consultation.  (report attached) (Pages 16 - 27) 

 
Ryan Shepherd, Senior Planner, to report. 
-  to report the background to the consultation and consider the suggested 
response. 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

Monday, 4th July, 2011 
 
 

Members: 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

Councillor Walker, Senior Adviser 
Councillor Tweed, Adviser 

(Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board;   
Councillor Dodson, Vice-Chair, Planning Board 

Councillor Whysall, Chair, Improving Places Select Commission 
Councillor Falvey, Vice-Chair, Improving Places Select Commission) 

 

 



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 22nd June, 2011 mtg 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date:  22nd JUNE, 2011 

3.  Title: OPENING OF OFFERS and E-TENDERS 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to record the opening of offers and e-tenders for the 
following:- 
 
on 31st May, 2011 for: - 
 
(i)   Former Queen Street Depot, Queen Street, Dinnington - offers 
(ii)  Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary School lift – e-tenders 
 
6. Recommendation:- 
 
That the action of the Cabinet Member in opening the offers and e-tenders 
be recorded.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 22nd June, 2011 mtg 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Offers and E-tenders in respect of the following were opened by the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Environment on 31st May, 2011:- 
 
(i) Former Queen Street Depot, Queen Street, Dinnington (offers) 

 
(ii) Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary School lift (e-tenders) 

 
8. Finance 
 
To dispose of surplus asset and contribute to the capital programme. 
To secure value for money. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Uncertain development market. 
Service, health and safety and DDA implications. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
In accordance with financial and contractual requirements. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Email:  Land and Property Team 
Category Manager, RBT 
 
 
Contact Name : Janet Cromack, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ext:  22055 
Email: janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Report re Petition(s) 22
nd

 June, 2011 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 22nd June, 2011 

3.  Title: Receipt of Petition  

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to report the receipt of the following petition:- 
 
- residents’ parking scheme – Clifton Bank 
 
6. Recommendations:- 
 
(i)  that the receipt of the petition be noted. 
 
(ii)  that the petition be referred to Parking Services to investigate the 
matters raised in the petition and a further report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Report re Petition(s) 22
nd

 June, 2011 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The following petition has been received and will be presented to Council on 27th 
July, 2011:- 
 
(i)  Residents’ Parking Scheme – Clifton Bank 
 
A copy of the petition (Appendix A) is attached. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Service Area and legal expenses.   
 
Costs associated with any proposed scheme.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Road safety issues. 
Expectations of local residents. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Aligned to the Corporate Strategy. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None. 
 
 
 
Contact Name : Janet Cromack, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ext:  22055 
Email: janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



 

 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Regeneration and Environment Matters 

2. Date: 22nd June 2011 

3. Title: 
Petition requesting residents’ parking – St. Ann’s 
Road and Bramwell Street 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5.   Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of the receipt of a petition requesting residents’ only 
parking on St. Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street, Eastwood and detailing the 
investigation into the issues raised. 
 

6.   Recommendations 
       

 Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that 

i. That the petition not be acceded to 

ii. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

A 32 signature petition has been received requesting resident only parking on St 
Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street, Eastwood. A copy of the petition is attached as 
Appendix A. 

Cabinet Member will recall that following concerns about non residential parking 
on the periphery of the town centre, proposals for residents’ only parking in the 
Eastwood North (including St Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street) and the 
Eastwood South areas were developed. However following extensive 
consultations, a majority of Eastwood North residents rejected the proposals. A 
residents’ parking scheme was only implemented in the Eastwood South area 
(Minute No 96 of 17/9/2007 refers a copy of which is attached as Appendix B). 

St Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street could not be considered in isolation. Any non 
residential parking would be displaced into the adjacent streets. Therefore it 
would be necessary to look at the whole of the Eastwood North Area. 

Due to reductions in the Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport block funding, 
there are insufficient resources available to undertake a further study and 
investigation to consider if a residents’ parking scheme should be established in 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 8



 

 
 
 

the Eastwood North area. Furthermore there is very high risk that such a 
proposal would fail again due to the high level of public opposition that the earlier 
consultations established. 

In view of this it is recommended that the request for residents’ parking on St. 
Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street should not be acceded to. 

 
8. Finance 
None 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Further complaints about non residential parking maybe received.  

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan.  

 
11.Background Papers and Consultation 

Appendix A – Copy of the petition 
Appendix B – A copy of Minute No 96 of from the Cabinet Member meeting of 
17/9/2007. 

 
Contact Name : Simon Quarta, Assistant Engineer, Ext 54491 
Simon.Quarta@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 
 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Regeneration and Development Services Matters 

2.  Date: 17th September 2007 

3.  Title: Results of the consultation on the proposed 
residents’ parking schemes at Eastwood North and 
South 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
To inform Cabinet Member of the outcome of the public consultations carried out 
in the Eastwood North and Eastwood South areas about the proposed 
introduction of Residents’ parking schemes. The report also considers an 
amendment to charges in the existing residents’ parking scheme in Wellgate 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

Cabinet Member resolve that: 
 

i) The introduction of the Eastwood North Residents’ parking zone be 
abandoned and residents be informed accordingly 

 
ii) The residents’ parking zone in Eastwood South be introduced and 

residents be informed accordingly 
 
iii) Cost of the first annual parking permit to be £17.50 and a second annual 

permit to be £35.00. The permits valid for 6 months be made available at 
a cost of £12.50 and £25.00 respectively 

 
iv) That the cost of the residents and visitor parking permits in the existing 

Wellgate residents parking zone are reviewed to ensure that the scheme 
is  cost effective and that a report be presented to a future Cabinet 
Member meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 13Page 47Page 11



 
 
 

7. Proposals and Details 
Council minute Nos 166 of January 2006 and 157 of November 2006 refer to 
proposals to introduce Resident’s Parking Schemes in Eastwood North and 
Eastwood South. 
 
In April 2007 leaflets outlining the proposals and containing a questionnaire, were 
sent out to 754 households in the Eastwood North Area and 525 households in 
the Eastwood South Area. The survey was also made available on-line.  
Residents were also given an opportunity to put forward their opinions to officers 
at public exhibitions held at the Eastwood Village Community Centre and The 
Unity Centre. 
 
Eastwood North 
A total of 122 responses were received to the Eastwood North Consultation 
giving an overall response rate of 16 per cent.  
 
From the responses received 72 respondents (59 percent) said they had 
problems parking on their street, but only 60 respondents (49 percent) said they 
would support the introduction of a designated residents parking area in 
Eastwood North.  44 respondents (36 per cent) said they were against the idea, 
meaning that although the overall response was that Eastwood North residents 
are in favour of the residents only parking scheme, the differential between those 
who were in favour and against the proposal is very small, and equates to just 16 
responses or 2% of the households consulted. 
 
In addition a 218 signature petition was received objecting to the imposition of 
resident’s parking in Eastwood North. The petitioners did not give any reason for 
objecting to the introduction of such a scheme. An analysis was undertaken 
looking at the addresses of the signatories. This was combined with the 
addresses of the respondents to the questionnaire. On a street by street basis it 
was found that with the exception of St Anns Road, a clear majority of residents 
on each street were against the introduction of residents parking in Eastwood 
North. A copy of the petition together with drawing No 1126/16/TT414(i) showing 
an analysis of all responses is attached in Appendix A 
 
It was also noticeable by members of staff who attended the public exhibition at 
Eastwood Village Community Centre, that the majority of those who visited from 
Eastwood North did not support the proposal. 
 
The Eastwood Business Partnership also raised their objections to the Eastwood 
North Scheme, expressing concerns that making kerb space next to businesses 
residents only parking, would adversely affect local businesses. 
 
Whilst a small majority of residents who replied to our questionnaire were in 
favour of the proposal, in view of the low response rate, in conjunction with the 
218 signature petition rejecting the proposal it is felt that there is insufficient 
public support to justify pursuing a residents’ parking scheme in Eastwood North. 
 
 
 

Page 48Page 12



 
 
 

Eastwood South 
A total of 156 responses were received to the Eastwood South survey, giving an 
overall response rate of 30 per cent. 
 
81 percent of respondents from Eastwood South said they had problems parking 
on their street. 97 respondents (63 per cent) said they would support the 
introduction of a designated residents’ parking area in the Eastwood South area.  
31 respondents (20 percent) said they would not support residents only parking. 
 
A 5 signature petition opposing the scheme was received during the consultation 
period. The scheme is opposed on the grounds that it is “neither practical nor 
necessary” and “the purchase of a parking permit is another form of tax”. 
Eastwood South is the area where most complaints about non-residential parking 
have been received in the past. The consultation confirms this with 81 percent of 
respondents saying they have difficulty parking on their street. The proposed 
permit fees represent the cost of administration and enforcement of the scheme 
and are not a tax. Leaving one residential street out of the zone would not be an 
option as this would further exacerbate parking stress, leaving residents that are 
ineligible for permits with no where to park. In view of this it is recommended that 
the petition should not be acceded to. 
 
A further 93 signature petition was received outside the consultation period. The 
objection was on the grounds that the signatories should not have to pay to park 
outside their homes when their cars are taxed, insured and they pay their Council 
tax, on streets that are not congested with non residential parking. Again our 
consultation confirms there are in fact parking problems in the Eastwood South 
area. Analysis of the petition this showed that only 11 signatories lived within 
Eastwood South area. The primary basis for introducing resident only parking is 
to prevent commuters and shoppers from outside the area from parking in those 
streets. Therefore only the opinions of reside
[...]
st of £12.50 for the first permit 
and £25.00 for the second permit. 
 
Concerns were also raised about the lack of provision of permits for additional 
visitors. To address this, daily permits at a cost of £1.00 each could be made 
available as in the existing Wellgate scheme.   
 
In the existing residents parking scheme in Wellgate, permits are renewed 
annually at the same date for all residents regardless of when the permit was 
applied for, meaning that if someone moves into a property say 3 months before 
the renewal date, they have to pay the full permit price for a permit that will only 
last 3 months. It is proposed that this is changed so that in all residents parking 
schemes, permits will be valid for 12 moths from the date of issue. 

 
Due to security issues it is recommended that we continue with the principle of 
putting registration numbers on resident permits. 
 
Representations were made by the Ridge Road Mosque concerning the effects of 
resident only parking on visitors to the Mosque. In view of the majority of 
dwellings at the north east end of Ridge Road having off street parking available, 
the proposed residents only parking spaces in this part of Ridge Road should be 
made time limited waiting with a maximum stay 2 hours no return in 3 hours, with 
an exemption for residents as shown on drawing No 126\18\TT442 marked as 
Appendix C. 
 
As a result of the consultations it is felt that there is sufficient support within 
Eastwood South for the introduction of residents parking, and it is recommended 
that we proceed. 
 
Existing Wellgate Residents’ Parking Scheme 
A further issue raised by a number of visitors to the public exhibitions concerns 
the proposed charges when compared to the existing Wellgate scheme in which 
all permits cost £5.00 each. 
 
When this residents parking scheme was introduced around 10 years ago 
enforcement was undertaken by the Police Traffic Wardens so this element had 
no effect on Council resources. Cost of permits and administration was 
adequately covered by the £5.00 fee in order to ensure that the scheme was self-
financing. However this fee has never been reviewed and following 

Page 50Page 14



 
 
 

decriminalisation of parking offences, and enforcement is now carried out by 
Council parking attendants. 
 
The £5.00 permit fee no longer reflects the true cost of enforcement and 
administration of the scheme, which as mentioned previously is estimated to be 
£17.50 for the first permit. It is therefore recommended that colleagues in 
Streetpride’s Parking Services review the costs associated with running the 
existing Wellgate residents parking zone and a report, is presented to a future 
Cabinet Member meeting.  
 

8.  Finance 
The cost of introducing residents’ parking controls in Eastwood South is 
estimated at £25000. Funding is available from the Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport Capital Programme for 2007/08. Ongoing revenue costs of 
administration and enforcement of the scheme would be self financing through 
the permit system. 

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
Some residents may still object to paying for permits to park on street, A traffic 
regulation order will have to be advertised which may result in further objections. 
Residents in the exiting Wellgate scheme may object to the permit charges being 
increased.  
 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications  
The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan, and support the themes in the Corporate Plan and Community 
Strategery.  

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
A quantitative paper-based questionnaire was distributed to 754 households in 
the Eastwood North Area, and 525 households in the Eastwood South Area at 
the end of April 2007.  The survey was also made available on-line. The survey 
was also made available on-line.  Residents were also given an opportunity to put 
forward their opinions in person at events held at the Eastwood Village 
Community Centre and The Unity Centre.  
 
Statutory Consultations including the Police have also been undertaken and no 
objections were received. 
 
Council minute Nos 166 of January 2006 and 157 of November 2006 refer to  the 
original proposals to introduce Resident’s Parking Schemes in Eastwood North 
and Eastwood South. 
 

Contact Name:  Simon Quarta, Assistant Engineer, Ext. 2959,  
 Simon.quarta@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 51Page 15



 

 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration 

2.  Date: 20 June 2011 

3.  Title: Relaxation of planning rules for change of use from 
commercial to residential: Government Consultation 

4.  Directorate: Environment & Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
The Government is proposing to amend planning rules allow changes of use from 
commercial (B use classes) to residential use (C3 use classes) and from shops (A1) 
and financial and professional services (A2) to mixed use of A1 or A2 plus more than 
one flat without the need for planning applications. This report sets out the 
background to the consultation and the suggested RMBC response. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 

• That Cabinet Member notes the content of this report and approves the 
submission of the comments at appendix A as Rotherham’s response to this 
Government consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 16



 

 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
The Government is currently consulting on proposed changes to permitted 
development rights to allow further changes of use to be carried out without requiring 
planning permission. The consultation period ends on 30th June 2011.  
 
Planning permission is usually required for material changes of use. Under current 
legislation planning permission is not required where both the existing and the 
proposed use fall within the same class within the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). It also provides for some limited changes of use 
between different use classes. 
 
The Government is proposing to introduce changes which would: 

• allow changes of use from B1 (business – offices, research and development 
premises and light industry), B2 (general industrial) and B8 (storage and 
distribution) to C3 (dwelling houses) to happen freely without the need for 
planning applications  

• allow land to revert to its original B use class as long as it does so within five 
years of having changed as a result of this policy.  

• build on the current situation whereby it is possible to convert unused space 
above a shop into a flat, to allow change of use from A1 (shops) and A2 
(financial and professional services) to mixed use of A1 or A2 plus more than 
one flat  

 
These proposals relate only to change of use. Where a development requires any 
additional work to the exterior of an existing building or is a new build development, a 
planning application will be required in the normal way. Proposals involving the 
following are excluded because they raise issues requiring further consideration: 

• listed buildings and scheduled monuments 

• safety hazard zones 

• development where an environmental impact assessment is required 

• development on land affected by contamination. 
 
The Government is proposing these changes as part of its aim to support economic 
growth by encouraging developers to bring redundant commercial premises back 
into use and at the same time help tackle the need for more housing. It argues that 
removing the burden and costs associated planning applications should encourage 
developers to bring forward more proposals for housing. It is proposed that the 
impact of these proposals, if implemented, would be reviewed after three years.  
 
The Government identifies the following potential benefits: 

• greater freedoms will encourage the more efficient use of land and buildings 
through enabling more direct responses to clear price 
[...]

 

This proposal would potentially remove many relevant considerations. It is 
considered that the measures to address impacts arising from the proposal are 
inadequate. Any measures put in place could become more confusing and 
complicated than an actual planning application.  
 
It would effectively establish that the principle of residential use within general 
industrial allocations is acceptable. It is considered that excessive weight has been 
given to assuming that market forces will make ‘appropriate’ decisions regarding 
where changes of use to residential would be viable. 
 
There is also a very real concern that the proposal would lead to viable employment 
uses being forced out as owners seek higher value land uses. There is the potential 
for any cumulative impact to increase the need to find and allocate sites elsewhere 
for employment land, potentially resulting in development in less sustainable 
locations. 
 
The proposal would allow Council's no control over the standard of accommodation, 
amenity space, unit sizes and so on. For example warehouses on industrial estates 
could become residential, raising noise and air quality issues. Whilst other regulatory 
functions may allow consideration of some of these issues, there is potential that this 
could lead to lower quality housing. 
 
There are also concerns that the proposals may in some circumstances  result in 
Traveller sites being set up without the need for permission (for example establishing 
such a residential activity within a large B8 storage and distribution use). 
 
 
Question C:  
Do you agree that these proposals should also include a provision which 
allows land to revert to its previous use within five years of a change? 
 
Yes 
 
Comments: 
 
None 
 
Question D: 
Do you think it would be appropriate to extend the current permitted 
development rights outlined here to allow for more than one flat?  
 
Yes 
 
If so, should there be an upper limit?  
 
No 
 
Comments: 
Such proposals could contribute towards increasing residential populations in 
sustainable locations within town or other centres, and subsequently to improving 

Page 22



 

 

their vitality and viability. As such there would appear to be no reason to artificially 
restrict the number of units which could be created on upper floors, providing any 
works meet the requirement of other regulations such as building control, health and 
safety and so on. It is also difficult to envisage how any national restriction on upper 
limit could operate as each case will be different and would need to be considered 
on its merits.  
 
 
Question E:  
Do you agree that we have identified the full range of possible issues which 
might emerge as a result of these proposals? 
 
Yes 
 
Are you aware of any further impacts that may need to be taken into account? 
 
Yes 

 
Please give details: 
 
 
Whilst the main issues have been identified, it is not considered that they have been 
given the appropriate level of consideration, nor that the very real impacts have been 
given appropriate weight. 
 
For example, it is noted that issues usually addressed via any planning application, 
such as affordable housing, would not be considered and there would be no 
obligation on developers to address these. It is naïve to believe that such issues 
would be addressed voluntarily by developers, or that local authorities will have 
sufficient time and resources to address any issues arising itself. 
 
Whilst few existing premises are likely to be suitable for conversion to residential use 
without external works, it is considered that insufficient weight has been given to the 
potential impact on viable businesses (displaced to make way for higher value uses) 
or to the potential cumulative impact on employment land supply. It is concerning 
that this potential displacement could be considered ‘an efficient outcome’ when it 
could mean a need to consideration the allocation of land to accommodate them; 
su
[...]
rovide details of any evidence of the 
impact: 
 
See question 1 

 
Question 8: 
Do you have any information on the current level of planning applications for 
change of use from B use classes to C3 in your local authority area which 
might be helpful in establishing a baseline against which to measure the 
impact of this policy? 
 
Since 2006 there have been three applications within Rotherham which explicitly 
refer in their proposal descriptions to a change of use from B1 offices to residential 
use. 
 

Page 27


	Agenda
	3 Opening of offers and e-tenders.  (report attached)
	4 Receipt of Petition.  (report attached)
	Appendix A clifton Bank LPI Letter Cllr Mahroof Hussain 03 06 11

	5 Petition requesting residents' parking - St. Ann's Road and Bramwell Street.  (report attached)
	1   DPM22-6-11 Bramwell St petition Appedix A
	1   DPM22-6-11 Bramwell St petition Appendix B

	6 Relaxation of planning rules for change of use from commercial to residential:  Government Consultation.  (report attached)



Minutes of the meeting


 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 22/06/11 
  
 

 

16G 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
22nd June, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Tweed (Adviser) and Pickering. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodson and Walker.  
 
G15. OPENING OF OFFERS AND E-TENDERS  

 
 Resolved:-  That the action of the Cabinet Member on 31st May, 2011 in 

opening offers and e-tenders for the following be recorded:- 
 

- Former Queen Street Depot, Queen Street, Dinnington – offers 

- Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary School lift – e-tenders 
 

G16. RECEIPT OF PETITION - RE: OPERATION OF THE RESIDENTS' PARKING 
SCHEME AT CLIFTON BANK  
 

 Consideration was given to a report relating to the receipt of a petition relating 
to the operation of the residents’ parking scheme at Clifton Bank. 
 
Resolved:-  That the receipt of the petition be noted, and the petition referred to 
Parking Services for investigation and a report to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
 

G17. PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS' PARKING - ST. ANN'S ROAD AND 
BRAMWELL STREET  
 

 Further to Minute No. 96 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Development held on 17th September, 2007, consideration 
was given to a report, presented by the Transportation Unit Manager, 
informing the Cabinet Member of the receipt of a petition, containing 32 
signatures from residents, requesting residents’ only parking on St. Ann’s Road 
and Bramwell Street, Eastwood. 
 
Reference was made to previous concerns about non residential parking on 
the periphery of the town centre which lead to proposals for residents’ only 
parking in the Eastwood North (including St Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street) 
and the Eastwood South areas being developed.  
 
It was pointed out that, following extensive consultations, a majority of 
Eastwood North residents rejected the proposals. Therefore a residents’ 
parking scheme was only implemented in the Eastwood South area. 
 
It was explained that St Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street could not be 
considered in isolation. As any non residential parking would be displaced into 
the adjacent streets it would be necessary to look at the whole of the Eastwood 
North Area.  However, due to reductions in the Local Transport Plan Integrated 
Transport block funding, there were insufficient resources available to 
undertake a further study and investigation to consider if a residents’ parking 
scheme should be established in the Eastwood North area.  
 
 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT -  22/06/2011  

 

 

17G 

Reference was also made to the cost of implementing, administering and 
enforcing a residents’ parking scheme. 
 
It was also considered  there was a very high risk that such a proposal would 
fail again due to the high level of public opposition that the earlier consultations 
established. 
 
In view of the above it was recommended that the request for residents’ 
parking on St. Ann’s Road and Bramwell Street should not be acceded to. 
 
The submitted report set out the detailed investigation into the issues raised 
and the conclusions reached. 
 
Consideration was also given to representation from a Ward No. 12 
(Rotherham East) Councillor. 
 
Resolved:-  That the petition be not acceded to and the lead petitioner be 
informed accordingly. 
 

G18. RELAXATION OF PLANNING RULES FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM 
COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL:  GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Senior Planner, relating 
to consultation regarding the Government’s proposals to relax planning rules 
re:  the amendment of planning rules to allow changes of use from commercial 
(B use classes) to residential use (C3 use classes) and from shops (A1) and 
financial and professional services (A2) to mixed use of A1 or A2 plus more 
than one flat without the need for planning applications.  
 
Deadline for the submission of responses was 30th June, 2011. 
 
The report set out:- 
 

- the background to the consultation 

- details of the proposed changes 

- aims of the changes – noting primarily to bring redundant commercial 
premises back into use 

- potential benefits 

- Building Regulations and Development Control 

- Environmental health and safety considerations 

- potential impacts and risks 

- options on which the Government was consulting 

- the Council’s proposed response 

- possible financial implications 

- the suggested RMBC response (appended to the submitted report) 
 
Following further discussion a proposed altered response to question C of the 
government consultation on relaxing planning regulations was suggested as 
follows re:- 
 
“Question C:  
Do you agree that these proposals should also include a provision which 
allows land to revert to its previous use within five years of a change? 



 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT - 22/06/11 
  
 

 

18G 

No 
 
Comments: 
Switching between two very different land uses would prove difficult to manage 
in the interests of both businesses and residents.  For example, it would not be 
desirable to allow a reversion to Class B use on sites where more than one 
dwelling has been provided within the building or on the land because of the 
potential adverse impact on the remaining residents; issues such as noise, 
odour, security and parking would need to be properly addressed.   
 
Reversion would also have implications for enforcement and could prove to be 
very complex, such as when extensions and alterations are carried out to a 
building, we would need to establish whether the use was residential or 
commercial in order to decide whether the works were permitted 
development.  This proposal would also compromise our ability to monitor the 
supply of housing and industrial land.”  
 
Members present commented on:- 
 

- danger of overcrowding sites 

- possible conversion of a number of existing premises within the borough 

- location of premises within industrial estates and issues such as noise  

- safeguards through Building and Development Control and 
Environmental Health 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the content of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the submission of the comments, including the amendment detailed 
above and as set out at Appendix A, be approved as Rotherham’s response to 
this Government consultation. 
 

 


